## Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 5, 2021

SENATE BILL NO. 2260 (Senators Patten, Bekkedahl)

AN ACT to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 24-05-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the county road and bridge fund.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Subsection 5 of section 24-05-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

5. The county treasurer shall retain and deposit in a fund known as the county road and bridge fund the county share of the tax under this section and any proceeds of this tax totaling less than twenty dollars in a taxable year which is collected on account of property situated within any city. Proceeds of the county share of the tax under this section must be expended in the improvement of highways as provided in this chapter under the direction of the board of county commissioners. The provisions of this section in regard to allocation apply to the proceeds of any tax originally levied for other purposes if appropriated or transferred to the county road and bridge fund or for expenditure for road and bridge purposes. No allocation pursuant to this section may include the proceeds received by the county as its share of the allocation made pursuant to section 54-27-19, nor may any allocation under this section include moneys received from the state as the result of any other intergovernmental transfer.

Any unobligated balance in the county special road fund and reserve road and bridgefarm to market and federal aid roads fund and county road fund on or after August 1, 2015, must be transferred to the county road and bridge fund, and the county special roadfarm to market and federal aid roads fund and reserve road and bridgecounty road fund must be closed out.

S. B. NO. 2260 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2260.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1		
House Vote:	Yeas 92	Nays 0	Absent 1		
				Secretary of the Senate	
Received by the Governor at		M. on			<u>,</u> 2021.
Approved at	M. on				<u>,</u> 2021.
				Governor	

Filed in this office this	_day of	,	2021,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State